
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

North Whiteley Development Forum 
 

Date and Time 
 

Monday, 16th November, 2020 at 6.00 pm. 

Venue 
 

This meeting will be held virtually and a live audio stream can 
be listened to via www.winchester.gov.uk. 
 

Note: Owing to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and government guidance, it will not 
be possible to hold this meeting in person. The Council has therefore made 
arrangements under the Coronavirus Act 2020, and subsequent Regulations 
permitting remote meetings, to hold the meeting virtually. If you are a member of the 
public and would like to listen to the audio stream of the meeting you may do so via 
www.winchester.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
 
 

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given and deputy members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed Members (where appropriate) 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chairperson to the Forum for 2020/21  
 As this is the first meeting of the Forum of the 2020/21 municipal year, it will 

be necessary to appoint a Vice Chairperson of the Forum. 
 

3.   To note the following dates for future meetings of the Forum in the 
2020/21 municipal year.  

 18 Feb 2021 6.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4.   Public Participation.  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on general matters of interest and/or matters relating to the work of 
the Forum. 
 
Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the Forum, 
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance. 
Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm on 10 November 2020 via 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and 
for further details. 
 

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 19 February 2020 (Pages 7 - 
10) 
 
 

6. North Whiteley Development Forum Progress Report and Update 
 

 a)   Developer update  
 

 

 b)   Winchester City Council Officer update (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

  Report Reference: NWDF13 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1. That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Lisa Kirkman 
Strategic Director: Resources and Monitoring Officer 

6 November 2020 
 
Agenda Contact: Matthew Watson, Democratic Services Officer 
 
mwatson@winchester.gov.uk 01962 848 317 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are 
available on the Council’s Website via the following link: 
www.winchester.gov.uk/meetings/committees 
 

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/meetings/committees


All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 

available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 

to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 

use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 

meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 

sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 

code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 

on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 

App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
The membership of the Forum is: 

  Winchester City Council (6 representatives - including Chairperson of the Forum 

plus deputy) 

 Hampshire County Council (2 representatives) 

 Fareham Borough Council (1 representative plus deputy) 

 Eastleigh Borough Council (1 representative)  

 Whiteley Parish Council (1 representative plus deputy) 

 Curdridge Parish Council (1 representative)  

 Botley Parish Council (1 representative plus deputy) 

 
North Whiteley Development Forum 
 
Cllr Achwal Winchester City Council 
Cllr Bentote Winchester City Council 
Cllr Evans Winchester City Council 
Cllr Gemmell Winchester City Council 
Cllr Lumby Winchester City Council 
Cllr Miller Winchester City Council 
Cllr Woodward Hampshire County Council 
Cllr Huxstep Hampshire County Council 
Cllr Butts Fareham Borough Council 
Cllr Pretty Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Evans Whiteley Town Council 
Cllr Mercer Botley Parish Council 
Cllr Bodger Curdridge Parish Council 
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


In addition, the following are nominated deputies to the Forum: 
 
Cllr Burden (Curdridge Parish Council), Cllr Evans (Fareham Borough Council), Cllr 

Fern (Winchester City Council), Cllr McLean (Winchester City Council), Cllr 
Butler (Whiteley Town Council) and Cllr Hunter (Botley Parish Council) 

 
Quorum  
The Forum will be quorate if five voting representatives are present 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Forum is to act as an informal advisory body to discuss and engage with the 
public on the following issues, and advise the relevant authorities accordingly:-  
 
1. Advise upon a vision for the development of the MDA at North Whiteley which will 

act as a template for the master planning process and subsequent planning 
applications and keep this under review.  

 
2. Provide a response to key issues and options arising during the course of 

planning for and delivering the extension to the community at Whiteley, with input 
from local authorities, community groups and development interests.  

 
3. Act as a sounding board where ideas, options and issues relating to the 

development can be considered before becoming part of the formal planning 
process.  

 
4. Develop for consideration by the relevant authorities a community development 

strategy for the MDA.  
 

5. Consider and advise upon the community infrastructure required to support and 
integrate the new and existing communities.  

 
6. Consider good practice from development elsewhere and consider key findings 

for inclusion in the master planning process.  
 

7. Consider and advise upon a strategy for the ownership and management of the 
social infrast
[...]
he public wish to speak, they will be 
encouraged to agree the allocation of the maximum ten minute period for public 
participation. The Democratic Services Officer will assist in this process before 
the start of the meeting. The Chairperson will retain a general discretion to 
manage the public speaking process, and may limit individual speakers to less 
than three minutes, or take other steps necessary in order to maximise public 
participation in an appropriate way. The extension of the total 10 minutes limit 
allowed for the public to discuss an agenda item will be at the discretion of the 
Chairperson.  

 
4. There will be no further opportunity for the public to comment on an agenda item 

once the period of public participation has ended even if the prescribed period 
has not been reached. The subsequent discussion, consideration and decision 
on the matter is then passed to Forum Members.  

 
5. Members and Officers will not provide an immediate response to public 

comments raised from the floor. All comments and queries will be noted and the 
Chairperson will invite Officers and/or Members to respond to specific points 
during the round table debate and discussion amongst Forum members that 
follows.  

 



6. Members of the public should wherever possible contact the Democratic Services 
Officer before the start of the meeting (preferably by telephone or email prior to 
the day of the meeting), so that as many people who wish to speak can be 
accommodated during the public participation sessions.  

 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
 
Forum Debate and Vote  
 
The Chairperson will subsequently invite questions and open the discussion and 
debate to all Members of the Forum and will invite officers and/or Members to 
respond to any public comments raised from the floor. Where appropriate, a vote will 
be taken to reach a formal recommendation on the agenda item. 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

NORTH WHITELEY DEVELOPMENT FORUM 
 

Wednesday, 19 February 2020 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Cllr Achwal (Winchester City Council) (Chairperson) 

 
Cllr Bentote, Winchester City Council 
Cllr Evans, Winchester City Council 
Cllr Gemmell, Winchester City Council 
Cllr Lumby, Winchester City Council 
Cllr Miller, Winchester City Council 
Cllr Woodward, Hampshire County 
Council  
 

Cllr Huxstep, Hampshire County Council 
Cllr Butts, Fareham Borough Council 
Cllr Pretty, Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Evans, Whiteley Town Council 
Cllr Mercer, Botley Parish Council 
Cllr Burden, Curdridge Parish Council 

 
A full audio recording of this meeting is available via this link: 
 
Full audio recording 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
Cllr Bodger (Curdridge Parish Council) 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
(Audio Recording) 
  
Apologies for the meeting were noted as above.  
Councillor Burden replaced Councillor Bodger for this meeting only. 
 
 

2.    CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(Audio Recording) 
  
 The Chairperson thanked Members of the Forum, the Public and visiting 
Councillors for their attendance. She informed that the meeting was being live-
streamed and recorded and invited Forum Members and visiting speakers to 
introduce themselves. 
  
The Chairperson advised that the proposed dates for future meetings of the 
Forum were as follows: 
. 

         15 July 2020 

         16 November 2020 

         18 February 2021 
  
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=174&MId=1783&Ver=4
http
[...]
 Councillor Evans 
wished to advise the Forum that the Town Council and the Football Club were 
preparing a case for submission to Winchester City Council requesting that the 
pitches be built as soon as possible in advance of the secondary school. 
  
The Strategic Director: Services advised that he understood the current 
timetable for this development to be 2024 but that the submission from the Town 
Council and Football Club could be considered by the City Council when 
received.   
   
 

4.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
(Audio recording) 
  
No disclosure of interests were made. 
   
 

Page 8

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=1783&amoffset=257
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=1783&amoffset=598


 
 

 
 

5.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON THE 10 JULY 2019  
 
(Audio Recording) 
  

RESOLVED: 
  

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 10 July 
2019 be approved and adopted. 

   
 

6.    NORTH WHITELEY DEVELOPMENT FORUM PROGRESS REPORT AND 
UPDATE  
 
(Audio Recording and Report ref: NWDF12 ) 

(Report NWDF 12 refers)  

The Forum received and noted the report of the North Whiteley Implementation 
Officer which provided an update on progress with issues relating to the North 
Whiteley Major Development Area.  

Jeff Davis, Associate Director of White Young Green (WYG) presented the 
Forum with recent drone footage of the site and highlighted key areas of 
progress (a link to the footage is available here: https://youtu.be/dtXWWtTXaWM  
. The Forum asked questions and raised comments which were responded to by 
Mr Davis and Mr Jones of Bovis Homes accordingly. 

Duncan Stewart from Hampshire County Council updated the Forum on the 
progress being made at M27 Junction 9 including pedestrian and cycleway 
facilities. Mr Stewart advised that the date for the public exhibition would be 
announced shortly and that all interested parties would be informed. The Forum 
asked questions and raised comments which were responded to by Mr Stewart 
accordingly. 

Hilary Oliver, North Whiteley Implementation Officer updated the Forum 
regarding several issues within the report including; the progress being made on 
the Northern/Western access junctions, Bluebell Way/Whiteley Way,  the 
reserved matters applications and tree works on Whiteley Way. 

The Strategic Director: Services brought the Forums attention to Appendix 1 of 
the report concerning a letter from the Managing Director of the Fareham, 
Gosport and South Eastern Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
Members debated the issues raised within the letter and specifically their 
concerns regarding the future provision of health services within the locality. 
Councillor Huxstep explained that as Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care 
Select Committee at Hampshire County Council that if the Forum were able to 
document these issues to him then he would be able to take up these matters as 
part of the work of the Select Committee. The Chairperson also requested that  
officers invite Dr Roope to attend a future meeting of the Forum regarding local 
health GP services.  

 

Page 9

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=1783&amoffset=851
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=1783&amoffset=878
https://youtu.be/dtXWWtTXaWM
https://youtu.be/dtXWWtTXaWM


 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 

The Forum noted the report. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.25 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 10



  
 

NWDF13 
NORTH WHITELEY DEVELOPMENT FORUM 

 
 

 

REPORT TITLE: NORTH WHITELEY DEVELOPMENT FORUM PROGRESS 
REPORT AND UPDATE 
 
16 NOVEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Jackie Porter; Built Environment and 
Wellbeing  

Contact Officer:  Hilary Oliver    Tel No: 01962 848503 Email 
hdoliver@winchester.gov.uk    

WARD(S):  WHITELEY AND SHEDFIELD 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE: 

The purpose of the report is to update the North Whiteley Development Forum on 
progress with issues relating to the North Whiteley Major Development Area.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the content of the report be noted. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6b

mailto:hdoliver@winchester.gov.uk


  [NWDF13] 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 The provision of 3,500 houses at North Whiteley is a key Local Plan policy 
and will help the Council to deliver quality housing options. It will support 
economic growth in the south of the District in accordance with the Council 
Plan priorities. 
 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 The Council will receive various financial contributions arising from the 
development. The triggers for payment of the financial contributions are set 
out in the Section 106 agreement. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 This is a report for information, provided as an update with the body of the 
report setting out the progress of development works. The s106 agreement 
establishes triggers for either the undertaking of works or payment of financial 
contributions and officers correctly report on progress within this report. There 
are no legal or procurement issues arising from the report itself.  
 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS  

4.1 None. 

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 The City Council or the Parish/Town Council for the area will eventually 
receive various assets transferred under the terms of the Section 106 
agreement. 
 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION  

6.1 Good communication and the provision of timely information to local residents 
and businesses is a joint responsibility of the various public bodies involved 
and the development consortium. The Forum itself plays an important role in 
this process. 
 

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 The report itself has no environmental implications. The environmental 
impacts of the development were fully and carefully assessed as part of the 
planning decision making process and will be re
[...]
lanning consent issued on 30th July 2018. The Section 106 
agreement was completed on the same day. 

11.3 The last meeting of the North Whiteley Forum was cancelled but an update 
report was prepared and distributed and published on the Council’s website.  
It is attached here to for reference. 

11.4 General Update 

11.5 There are currently 13 houses occupied in the northern part of the site and 10 
in the southern area. 

11.6 The works to M27 Junction 9 are ongoing for the junction improvements and 
into Whiteley Way.  Night time closures on Whiteley Way have taken place to 
facilitate this work. 

11.7 A planning application was made to Fareham Borough Council to extend the 
car park at the Surgery at Whiteley.  This was refused.  Further information 
can be obtained on the Fareham Planning Application website for application 
P/20/0003/FP. 
 

11.8 Key Infrastructure Update  
 

11.9 A3051 Botley Road – Northern Access Junction  

11.10 Works to construct the junction were let in early Spring 2019.  The main works 
are complete but work is continuing to finalise the junction and traffic lights.   

11.11 Cycle Way Botley Road 

11.12 Work has commenced on the cycle way from Botley Station into the Northern 
Access Junction. 

11.13 On site Bluebell Way – Package 2.    

11.14 The construction of the through road connecting the Western Access Junction 
to Bluebell Way is nearing completion with technical details being discussed 
with Hampshire County Council to agree an opening date. 

Page 14



  [NWDF13] 
 

 

 

11.15 Off Site Bluebell Way 

11.16 Formal consultation for the Traffic Regulation Order to restrict parking on the 
existing Bluebell Way is planned for November 2020.   

11.17 The work to construct a cycle way along off site Bluebell Way is due to 
commence November 2020 and take approximately three weeks to complete. 

11.18 Bridge 3, which is part of the extension to Bluebell Way, has been completed. 

 

 
11.19 Bridge 1 – which forms part o
[...]

Renwood

Pond

CS

1.22m
 RH

E
D

 & W
ard Bdy

Def

Slipway

Mud

HouseBoat

7.9m

Cot
ta

ge
s

NTL Landing Place

W
oo

dv
ie

w

Bungalow

The

FB

2

1

A
 3

05
1

B
O

T
LE

Y
 R

O
A

D

Tarmac. Marshalls Conservation pin kerb or 
similar approved 3m shared foot/cycleway 
strategic recreation route lit (S38 works)

75mm deep crushed & compacted
limestone surface above Type 1 granular 
surface 3m shared foot/cycleway unlit

75mm deep crushed & compacted
limestone surface above Type 1 granular 
surface local recreation route unlit (1.5-2m, 
cambered surface, no edging)

Tarmac. Marshalls Conservation pin kerb 
or similar approved 4m shared 
foot/cycleway lit (S38 works)

Tarmac. Marshalls Conservation pin 
kerb or similar approved 3m shared 
foot/cycleway lit (S38 works)

All weather pitches/
community facilities

Existing properties to remain 
accessed

Mown grass footpath POS delivery cells

Retained access track

*
Area for modular/interim changing 
facilities and temporary facility for 
ranger

HRA Qualifying Areas

Sports Pavillion

Extra care
Unsurfaced existing right of way

Community building

Car park

APPENDIX 2

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 19 February 2020
	6b Winchester City Council Officer update
	APPENDIX 1 North Whiteley Plan OCT 2020
	APPENDIX 2 Landscape plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

NORTH WHITELEY DEVELOPMENT FORUM 
 

Monday, 16 November 2020 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Cllr Achwal (Winchester City Council) (Chairperson) 

 
Cllr Bentote, Winchester City Council 
Cllr Evans, Winchester City Council 
Cllr Gemmell, Winchester City Council 
Cllr Lumby, Winchester City Council 
Cllr Miller, Winchester City Council 
Cllr Woodward, Hampshire County 
Council  
 

Cllr Huxstep, Hampshire County Council 
Cllr Pretty, Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Evans, Whiteley Town Council 
Cllr Mercer, Botley Parish Council 
Cllr Bodger, Curdridge Parish Council 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
Cllr Butts (Fareham Borough Council) 
 
Full audio and video recording 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for the meeting were noted as above. 
 
 
 

2.    CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairperson made several announcements. She thanked Mr Tilbury, 
Strategic Director at the City Council who had left the council in September 2020 
and introduced Mrs Pinnock, Service Lead for the Built Environment who would 
now be undertaking that role on the Forum 
 
 

3.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON TO THE FORUM FOR 2020/21  
 
In response to a question, officers clarified that based upon the Forum's Terms 
of Reference the role of Vice-Chairperson was open to any member of the 
Forum but that only a serving Winchester City Councillor could chair a meeting 
of the Forum.  
 

RESOLVED: 
That Councillor M Evans, Whiteley Town Council, was elected 
Vice-Chairperson for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 

 
 

 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=174&MId=2427


 
 

 
 

4.    TO NOTE THE FOLLOWING DATES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE 
FORUM IN THE 2020/21 MUNICIPAL YEAR.  
 
 
The Chairperson confirmed that the next meeting of the forum was scheduled for 
the 18 February 2021 6.00 pm. 
 
 

5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION.  
 
 
No members of the public had registered to address the Forum. 
 
 

6.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON THE 19 FEBRUARY 2020  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 19 February 
2020 be approved and adopted. 

 
 

7.    NORTH WHITELEY DEVELOPMENT FORUM PROGRESS REPORT AND 
UPDATE  
 
The forum was addressed by the following speakers: 
 

1. Amanda Grey, Manager, Primary Care Network (PCN) 
2. Jeff Davis, WYG  
3. Hilary Oliver Implementation Officer, Winchester City Council  

 
Amanda Grey provided the forum with an overview of the role of the primary care 
network (PCN). She explained that its purpose was to integrate services which 
had traditionally operated separately such as mental health services, 
physiotherapy and social care. Each PCN had teams of healthcare 
professionals, including GPs, pharmacists, district nurses, community 
paramedics, physiotherapists and other health workers, to provide care for 
patients. 
 
Members asked several questions and made comments regarding; car parking 
provision, online versus in-person medical consultation and the need for a 
satellite building or service in the locality. These were responded to by Ms Grey 
accordingly. Councillor Huxstep invited Ms Grey and her team to provide an 
update at a future meeting of the Hampshire County Council Health and Adult 
Social Care Select Committee. Finally, it was agreed that a meeting would be 
arranged with relevant parties to further discuss the options relating to the car 
parking issues discussed.  
 
The Chairperson thanked Ms Grey and invited her back to provide an update at 
a future meeting. 
 



 
 

 
 

 
(i)   Developer update 

 
  

Mr Davis of WYG provided the forum with a detailed update and 
presentation concerning a range of issues, the slides of which were 
available on the council’s website. Items discussed included:     
 

 reserved matters applications  

 housing starts and completions 

 Bluebell Way 

 Cornerstone primary school 

 Botley Road – Northern Access Junction 

 Whiteley Way North  

 Curbridge Way 

 Other highways update 
 
Members asked several questions and made comments regarding; 
 

 the signalisation of Kings corner 

 the opening date for Bluebell Way 

 the programme of works relating to the proposed 
secondary school 

 the footpath/cycleway to Botley railway station 

 the anticipated completion date for package R1A 

 the perceived narrowness of a section of Botley Road  
 
These points were responded to by Mr Davis and officers 
accordingly. 
 
Concerning the opening date for Bluebell Way, the forum asked Mr 
Davis to relay their wish for Bluebell Way to be opened before 
Christmas if all works and sign-offs had been completed. Regarding 
the secondary school development, it was agreed to include an 
update to this in the report for the next meeting. Finally, concerning 
the narrow section of Botley Road, the Chairperson agreed to discuss 
with Mr Davis outside of the meeting. 
   
   

(ii)   Winchester City Council Officer update 



 
 

 
 

 (Report NWDF13 refers)  

The Forum received and noted the report of the Implementation 
Officer which provided an update on progress with issues relating to 
the North Whiteley Major Development Area. The key issues reported 
and summarised were: 

 

 latest figures regarding housing occupations 

 an update on recent planning approvals 

 construction of allotments 

 completion of the primary school 

 construction of open spaces 

 traffic regulation order on Bluebell Way 

  

Members asked several questions and made comments regarding; 

 the scheme of delegation and outline planning consent 

 compliance with the design code 

 public engagement with planning applications and this forum 

 nitrates 

 future governance plans 

 welcome pack 

Regarding the compliance with the established design code and 
future governance plans, it was agreed that the officer report for the 
next meeting would include an update on these items. Concerning 
the public engagement issues raised, Mrs Pinnock explained that 
officers would begin to compile an email distribution list of residents 
who could be advised of local events and meetings taking place.  

Mr Stewart from Hampshire County Council (HCC) updated the 
Forum on the progress being made at M27 Junction 9 which began 
on the 1st June 2020 and was due for overall completion in the 
Summer of 2022. 

Mr Fisher from Hampshire County Council (HCC) Highways 
Development Planning team introduced himself to the forum. Mr 
Fisher had recently taken on this role and would be providing an 
update to forum members via email. 

 

RESOLVED: 

1.         That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 7.35 pm 
 

Chairperson 


